while the return on Rate Base on pages 40 and 41 presents return with the
proposed increase.

J

Exhibit R

First Revision

Page 1 ofW
Witness: James Adkins

NOLiN RECC
ELIZABETHTOWN, KY

Case No. 2016-00367

COST OF SERViCE STUDY

Test Year-

Tweive Months Ending Aprii 2016

Prepared by: August 2016

J. Adkins

Schedule

A

B

C

D

NOUN RECC

CASE NO. 2016-00367

Cost of Service Study
Ouline

Test Year - Actual &Adjusted

Test Year Adjustments

Functionalization of Expenses

Funtlonalizatlon Footnotes

Rate Base Functionalized

Exhibit R

First Revision

Page 2 of
Witness; James Adkins

F Classification of Expenses

G Determination of Demand & Consumer Related Plant Investments

H Allocation of Costs

I Demand & Energy Allocators

J Consumer Allcators

K Unbundled Statement of Operations

L Increase Amounts by Rate Class & Rate Design

M Rate Base for Each Rate Class

HOK IKI =IECC

CASE Hi y 16-OOXXX
ACTIUAL TEST YEAR ADJUSTED TEST YEAR

Fi

Page.

;:hibit R
tevisipn
of W

Witness; James Adkins

Schedule A

Test Year Adjustments
Actual Adiustment Adiustments Adiustment Adiustment Adiustments Pro Forma

Acct Description $$$$ 1,2, 5 &6 3, 4, 7 & 8 9,10& 11 12 13 - $$$$

No.

555 Demand Charges 10,142,289 (60,088) 10,082,201
Energy Charges 40,789,022 (4,086,292) 36,702,730
Load Center Charges 849,936 849,936

-

Total Purchased Power 51,781,247 - (4,146,380) 47,634,867
-

580 Super & Eng 188,423 2,220 (24,377) 166,265
582 Station Expnese 3,451 (3,451) -

583 0/H Line 1,703,511 8,011 (160,593) 1,550,929
584 U/Gline 173,256 1,390 (74,444) 100,202
586 Meter 708,507 8,107 (2,668) 713,946
587 Constr Install Eqt 89,606 254 89,860
588 Misc. Distribution Plant 1,690,739 14,721 2,376 (90,816) 1,617,021

Total Operations 4,557,493 34,702 2,376 - - (356,349) 4,238,222
-

590 Supervision 241,342 3,022 (77,598) 166,766
592 Station Equipment 382,046 485 (382,095) 436

593. 0/H Lines 2,889,367 16,055 (357,356) 2,548,066
594 Underground Lines 90,718 722 (54,671) 36,769
595 Transformers 34,362 2,017 4,625 41,004
596 Maintence of Street Lights 285,737 (169,686) 116,050
597 Meters 127,521 1,614 (4,269) 124,867
598 Misc. Distribution Plant 489,659 1,139 4,248 (136,540) 358,507

Total Distribut Maintenanc* 4,540,753 25,054 4,248 - - (1,177,591) 3,392,464

NO"^V^ECC

CASE Na '16-OOXXX

ACTIUAL TEST YEAR ADJUSTED TEST YEAR

^Pyhibit R

Fi

Page^L.

evision

Witness: James Adkins

Test Year Adjustments
Actual Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Pro Forma

Acct Description $$$$ 1,2, 5 &6 3, 4, 7 & 8 9,10& 11 12 13 $$$$

-

901 Supervision 168,699 2,251 170,950
902 Meter Reading Expense 170,070 2,156 1,092 (28,398) 144,920
903 Cons Reeds & Collections 1,989,558 20,556 (8,088) 2,002,027
904 Uncollectible Accounts 175,762 - 175,762

-

Total Consumer Accounts 2,504,089 24,963 1,092 - - (36,485) 2,493,658

907 Supervision, Customer Servic 52,161 686 52,848
908 Customer Assist. Expense 128,704 4,246 902 133,852
909 Advertising 29,408 29,408
910 Misc. Customer Service 456,685 3,014 459,699

-

Total Consumer Service 666,958 7,947 902 675,807
-

Total of Above 64,050,540 92,666 4,370 - (5,323,971) (1,570,426) 58,435,019
-

920 Administrative Salaries 1,955,171 17,504 (176,718) 1,795,958
921 Office Supplies 717,609 (43,168) 674,440
923 Outside Serviees 526,399 (326,143) (19,430) 180,826
926 Retirement & Security-Emplo 368,186 368,186
928 Regulatory Expense 12,845 12,845
929 Duplicate Charges (68,933) (68,933)

930.2 Misc. General Exp-Other 294,235 171 1,549 (34,614) 261,341
930.21 Director Fees 126,169 (83,999) - 42,170
930.23 Dues 120,405 - 120,405

935 General Plant Maintenance 382,419 762 (18,401) 364,780

^ECC
\

NO'

CASE Ml 16-OOXXX
ACTIUAL TEST YEAR ADJUSTED TEST YEAR

-Pvhibit R

Fii ;evision

Page "of
Witness: James Adkins

Schedule A

Test Year Adjustments
Actual Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Pro Forma

Acct Description $$$$ 1,2, 5 &6 3, 4, 7 & 8 9, 10& 11 12 13 $$$$

-

Total Admin & General 4,434,505 18,437 (408,593) (34,614) - (257,717) 3,752,018
-

403 Deprec. Distribution Plant 3,897,015 383,944 4,280,959
403 Deprec. General Plant 365,040 (6,123) 358,917

-

Total Depreciation 4,262,055 - 383,944 - - (6,123) 4,639,876
-

426.11 Donations 34,604 (34,604) -

-

Total Miscellaneous 34,604 - - (34,604) - -

-

427.2 Interet on LTD-CFC 3,024,787 (7,866) (1,306,646) 1,710,275
-

Total Interest on LTD 3,024,787 - (7,866) - - (1,306,646) 1,710,275
-

Total Short Term Interest 41,086 (36,641) 4,445
-

Total Costs 75,847,577 111,103 (64,786) (69,218) (5,323,971) (3,140,912) 68,541,633

NOLIN RECC

CASE NO. 2016-00367

TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Exhibit R

First Revision^
Page ^ of ^ '

Witness: James Adkins

Schedule B

Wages & Payroll

Salaries Taxes FAS 106 R&S Total

Adjustments 1. 2. 5 and 6 1 2 5 6

Distribution - operations 5,136 1,705 10,109 17,752 34,702

Distribution - maintenance 2,994 1,272 7,543 13,245 25,054

Consumer accounts 3,544 1,235 7,324 12,860 24,963
Customer service 1,145 392 2,326 4,084 7,947
Sales 0 0 0 0

Administrative and general 3,411 867 5,138 9,021 18,437

Total operating expenses 16,230 5,471 32,440 56,962 111,103

Allocation of Adjustments to Accounts Wage & Sal. Allocated

Expenses Total Adjust.
580.00 Supervision, operations 42,278 6.4% 2,220
583.00 Overhead line 152,587 23.1% 8,011
584.00 Undergroun line 26,477 4.0% 1,390
586.00 Meter 154,415 23.4% 8,107
587.00 Installations 4,834 0.7% 254

588.00 Misceilaneous distribution 280,411 661,004 42.4% 14,721
590.00 Supervision, maintenance 51,083 12.1% 3,022
592.00 Station 8,204 1.9% 485

593.00 Overhead line 271,409 64.1% 16,055
594.00

596.00

597.00

Underground 12,202 2.9% 722

Street iights 34,097 8.1% 2,017
Meters 27,292 6.4% 1,614

598.00 Miscellaneous maintenance 19,261 423,547 4.5% 1,139